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From: Nunatta Environmental
To: Sean Joseph; Phyllis Beaulieu
Subject: : RE: Nunatta Environmental NWB4 NUN 0511
Date: Wednesday, October 24, 2012 2:47:22 PM
Attachments: #12-352 - NUN-1 Water.pdf


Hi Sean


I asked my Lab for an update on what the costs will be for the testing
we need to do for the new license and it has increased from $131.20 
price to $344.40. See attached PDF file from Paracel Labs Ottawa.
I send out a lot of samples and this is going to drive up the cost of
water disposal in Iqaluit to the point no one will bring water here but
will choose to discard it in the night as they have in the past.
If the water is coming from the same source eg: cell number 4 and it is
just a repeated test. (first  tank is pumped out and second tank is
ready) can I forgo all the extra testing as it should be just repeat
values and just do the B-tex and F1-F4. (providing no additional
contamination has been added to cell #4)
Is there a way to put this into the new license so I am not accused of
doing wrong.
I was unable to reach Robert Eno this afternoon to discuss Nunavut
discharge values with him and to have him answer a couple questions for me.
I think I am OK with most of the Values you have set forth except I
would like you to note we have high copper values in local water (turns
shower green)
and the Toluene value I feel is too low to reach without huge costs.
I see in the CCME standards for Marine it is listed at 215ug/L
                                                   Livestock it is
listed 24ug/L
                                                   Human consumption 24ug/L
Therefore I feel the number of 2ug/L is too low for us to achieve and at
a cost which does not make for good environmental sense when the costs
of shipping carbon up here, the amount of fuel burned, the waste oil
from the pump outweigh the Toluene value of 2ug/L, while local drinking
water is 24ug/L


It takes around 60 hours of continuous filtering to clean up 40,000 L of
water which has passed every test requirement except Toluene.
below is an estimate of the time and costs associated with lowering
Toluene from 16ug/L to 2ug/L.
Costs are as follows: 50-60 litres of gasoline, 2 changes of activated
carbon 400 pounds each(800 pounds), oil changes on pump every 20-30
hours, staff required to come back to work in evening and weekends to
keep pump full of fuel, and disposal of carbon when it has become
impacted. And the addition 1 or 2 retests required to get it correct.
This carbon would still be good to remove TPH from water as it has no
contamination except from Toluene. It is a great waste to have to dump
this out and replace it when there is no evidence of contamination
except for Toluene.


In a nut shell can we move the Toluene standard up from 2ug/L to
drinking water standards(24ug/L) and can we useF1-F4 and Btex on repeat
tank waters instead of the large expense of doing all the additional
testing over and over if the source water has not changed.
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Analytical Services Quotation



Quote Reference:  #12-352 - NUN-1 Water
Effective Date: 24-Oct-12
Expiry Date: 31-Dec-12



Nunatta Environmental Services Inc.
Tel: (867) 979-1488P.O. Box 267
Fax: (867) 979-1478Iqaluit, NU   X0A 0H0



Attn:  Jim Wilson



Total PriceUnit PriceTAT (days)Quantity Parameter



Pricing Summary



Water
$9.20 $9.201 4Arsenic by ICP-MS
$9.20 $9.201 4Cadmium by ICP-MS
$9.20 $9.201 4Chromium by ICP-MS
$9.20 $9.201 4Cobalt by ICP-MS
$9.20 $9.201 4Copper by ICP-MS
$9.20 $9.201 4Lead by ICP-MS



$16.00 $16.001 4Mercury
$9.20 $9.201 4Nickel by ICP-MS



$40.80 $40.801 4Oil & Grease, total
$67.68 $67.681 4PCBs, total
$5.92 $5.921 4pH
$9.20 $9.201 4Prep - Metals



$131.20 $131.201 4CCME PHC F1 to F4 + BTEX
$9.20 $9.201 4Zinc by ICP-MS



$344.40Bid Total: 
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Dale Robertson, BSc
Laboratory Director











Appendix I - Analytes & Detection Limits



Analyte Matrix MDL Units Method



Analyte Summary



CCME PHC F1 to F4 + BTEX
Benzene Water ug/L EPA 624 - P&T GC-MS0.5
Ethylbenzene Water ug/L EPA 624 - P&T GC-MS0.5
Toluene Water ug/L EPA 624 - P&T GC-MS0.5
m,p-Xylenes Water ug/L EPA 624 - P&T GC-MS0.5
o-Xylene Water ug/L EPA 624 - P&T GC-MS0.5
Xylenes, total Water ug/L EPA 624 - P&T GC-MS0.5
Toluene-d8 Surrogate
F1 PHCs (C6-C10) Water ug/L CWS Tier 1 - P&T GC-FID25
F2 PHCs (C10-C16) Water ug/L CWS Tier 1 - GC-FID, extraction100
F3 PHCs (C16-C34) Water ug/L CWS Tier 1 - GC-FID, extraction100
F4 PHCs (C34-C50) Water ug/L CWS Tier 1 - GC-FID, extraction100



Mercury
Mercury Water ug/L EPA 245.1 - Cold Vapour AA0.1



Metals
Arsenic Water ug/L EPA 200.8 - ICP-MS10
Cadmium Water ug/L EPA 200.8 - ICP-MS1
Chromium Water ug/L EPA 200.8 - ICP-MS50
Cobalt Water ug/L EPA 200.8 - ICP-MS1
Copper Water ug/L EPA 200.8 - ICP-MS5
Lead Water ug/L EPA 200.8 - ICP-MS1
Nickel Water ug/L EPA 200.8 - ICP-MS5
Zinc Water ug/L EPA 200.8 - ICP-MS20



Oil & Grease, total
Oil & Grease, total Water mg/L SM5520B - Gravimetric0.5



PCBs, total
PCBs, total Water ug/L EPA 608 - GC-ECD0.05
Decachlorobiphenyl Surrogate



pH
pH Water pH Units EPA 150.1 - pH probe @25 °C0.1



Prices include sampling supplies and disposal fees, as well as shipping by Purolator ground service or locally with Swift Messenger 
where available.



Notes:



Dissolved Metals - Cd, Cr, Co, Cu, Pb, Ni
Total Metals: As, Hg, Zn



Please note Quotation Reference # when submitting samples.
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Thank You


JIM


Hi Jim,


Here is the quote to cover all of the additional parameters that you are looking for.  Unfortunately, I
can't change the limits that you have to compare to, but I can meet all of the limits that are in the table
below.


I hope this helps.  Let me know if you have any questions or need anything else.


Dale Robertson
Lab Director


drobertson@paracellabs.com
www.paracellabs.com


-----Original Message-----
From: Nunatta Environmental [mailto:nunatta@northwestel.net]
Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2012 2:17 PM
To: Mark Foto; Dale Robertson; Mary Jane Cunningham
Subject: Fwd: RE: Nunatta Environmental NWB4 NUN 0511


Hi Folks


I have just been informed of additional info required for my water license and it will include the
following.
In the past we have just done B-tex and F1-F4 I need to know how much more cost will be per
sample.\ I have today to argue these and beg for a change in Values eg: Toluene at 2 is almost
impossible to achieve, especially when drinking water standards in Canada is 24. It takes me 60 hours
of filtering and almost
$1,100 worth of activated carbon to get the level down to 2 from 16.
So I am going to ask for drinking water standards on this one for sure.


Thank you for your time on this


JIM


Hi Jim,


As a follow-up to our conversation today,  please see the list of parameters that may be applied to
NUN-1.  We cannot promise you that any of the values will be changed; however, please provide some
feedback at your earliest convenience.


Regards,
Sean


Parameter       Maximum Allowable Concentration (µg/L)
pH      6 to 9 (pH units)
Oil and Grease  5000
Arsenic (total) 100
Cadmium (dissolved)     10
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Chromium (dissolved)    100
Cobalt (dissolved)      50
Copper (dissolved)      200
Lead (dissolved)        50
Mercury (total) 0.6
Nickel (dissolved)      200
PCB (total)     1000
Zinc (total)    500
Benzene 370
Toluene 2
Ethyl-benzene   90


-----Original Message-----
From: Nunatta Environmental [mailto:nunatta@northwestel.net]
Sent: October-15-12 2:24 PM
To: Sean Joseph; Phyllis Beaulieu
Subject: Nunatta Environmental NWB4 NUN 0511


Good Afternoon Shawn/Phyllis.  NWB


I have the information you requested about the locations of the wells and the designation assigned to
each at time of installation and what is current as of October 2012.
To make it easy to follow I have done 4 maps One shows the original 6 wells installed in 2004 Map #
SPG.1 Another showing wells installed in 2008 SPG.2 A third one showing the wells I installed this year
2012 as indicated in our application for new water licience. Map SPG.3 Final map is showing the
monitoring wells in service as of October 2012 . these are found on map SPG.4 If there is more data
you need feel free to contact me and I will get it looked after ASAP.
Winter has set in here and I have some time to work at the desk again.
Sorry for the delay in returning this info to you.
If you need pictures of the new wells during installation I can forward this to you via a website at
Google called Picassa.
Thank you


Jim Wilson


VP of Operations
Nunatta Environmental Services Inc
Iqaluit, NU
X0A-0H0


Information contained in this email and any of its attachments is confidential and intended solely for the
use of the individual(s) or entity that it is addressed or otherwise directed to.   If you are not the
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intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying or other use of
the information is strictly prohibited.   If you have received this communication in error, please notify the
sender by reply email and delete the message





